

No. 19-893

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DR. SHIMON WARONKER,

Petitioner,

v.

HEMPSTEAD UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
215 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, California 94720
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu
(510) 642-6483

FREDERICK K. BREWINGTON
LAW OFFICES OF FREDERICK K. BREWINGTON
556 Peninsula Boulevard
Hempstead, New York 11550
fred@brewingtonlaw.com
(516) 489-6959

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>LANE V. FRANKS</i> AS TO WHETHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE SPEECH OF A PUBLIC OFFICIAL THAT REPORTS CORRUPTION AND IS REQUIRED BY LAW	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AS TO WHETHER IT IS SPEECH AS A “CITIZEN” WHEN A PUBLIC OFFICIAL REPORTS MISCONDUCT OUTSIDE THE CHAIN OF COMMAND TO GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS RESPONSIBLE FOR HANDLING MATTERS OF CORRUPTION	7
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO DECIDE THE ISSUES PRESENTED	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Casey v. W. Las Vegas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Charles v. Grief</i> , 522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Chavez-Rodriguez v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 596 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>).....	7, 9
<i>Frietag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	3
<i>Thomas v. City of Clanchard</i> , 548 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Weisbarth v. Gauga Park Dist.</i> , 499 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Winder v. Erste</i> , 566 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	3
